the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those
activities should be reported as it relates to reporting on activities previously classified as agency funds.  As
a result, the presentation of the accompanying financial statements and related notes were modified to
conform to the new standard required.  Funds previously classified as agency funds, in which the related
assets held by the Foundation and the offsetting liabilities were included in the accompanying Statements
of Net Position, are now defined as custodial funds and the related assets and activities are reflected on
separate fiduciary statements referred to as the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and the Statements of
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position.

3

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The implementation of this standard contributed to a decrease in assets and liabilities for the balance of the
custodial funds on the accompanying Statements of Net Position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019 as shown
below:

June 30, 2020
 Total

(as previously reported)
Custodial

Funds
Total

(as restated)

Assets

 Current assets  $501,546,831  ($7,915,993)  $493,630,838

 Noncurrent assets  228,542,229  (2,068,342)  226,473,887

Total assets  730,089,060   (9,984,335)   720,104,725

Liabilities

 Current liabilities  $3,843,700  $   -  $3,843,700

 Noncurrent liabilities  19,228,659  (9,984,335)  9,244,324

Total liabilities  23,072,359   (9,984,335)   13,088,024

Deferred inflows of resources  12,975,909  -  12,975,909

Total net position  $694,040,792

$   -  $694,040,792

June 30, 2019
 Total

(as previously reported)
Custodial

Funds
Total

(as restated)

Assets

 Current assets  $545,930,152  ($7,929,353)  $538,000,799

 Noncurrent assets  204,261,284  (1,814,242)  202,447,042

Total assets  750,191,436   (9,743,595)   740,447,841

Liabilities

 Current liabilities  $5,384,907  $   -  $5,384,907

 Noncurrent liabilities  20,201,974  (9,743,595)  10,458,379

Total liabilities  25,586,881   (9,743,595)   15,843,286

Deferred inflows of resources  13,247,075  -  13,247,075

Total net position  $711,357,480

$   -  $711,357,480

4

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION, INC.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of the Foundation as of a specific date and
includes all of the assets, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources of the Foundation.  Net position, the
difference between assets less liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, is one indicator of the current